



NECC
Moving You Ahead

**North Eastern Carrying
Corporation Limited.**

June 28, 2022

Corporate Relations
The Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai-4000 01
(SCRIP 534615)

The Manager (Listing Department)
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Mumbai - 400 051
(Symbol: NECCLTD)

SUB: Disclosure of events or Information under Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir

Pursuant to the Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Company has been awarded a work order from **QWIK Supply Chain Private Ltd, a subsidiary of Reliance Industries Limited** for 3PL and warehousing services.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking You

Yours Truly
For North Eastern Carrying Corporation Limited

For North Eastern Carrying Corporation Ltd.

(Mamta Bisht)
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Mamta Bisht
Company Secretary

QWIK SUPPLY CHAIN PRIVATE LTD(FORMERLY-FINE TECH CORPORATION PVT LTD)

1st Floor, BIJAY CRESENT
GS Road, Rukminigaon, Six Mile

Guwahati - 781006 , Assam India

WORK ORDER

To 10303024 NORTH EASTERN CARRYING CORPORATION LTD DAG NO 1, PATTA NO 1, FATASIL MOUZA A.K DEV ROAD, GUWAHATI Kamrup Metropolitan, Kamrup ASSAM Pin Code: 781001 INDIA PHONE : E-Mail : dksingh@neccgroupp.com PAN No. : AABCN5129K Vendor Status: 01 - REGISTERED GSTIN No: 18AABCN5129K1ZA Attention :	Work Order No. : XS1/4503677883
	Date: 14.06.2022 Site: SLDF Contractor's Quot. Ref : Date : Our Ref :

In accepting this WORK ORDER, CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish the GOODS/Do WORK specified in full accordance with all conditions set forth herein and / or attachments hereto. All drawings, designs, specifications and other data prepared by OWNER and related thereto are the property of the OWNER and must be returned to OWNER upon completion by CONTRACTOR of the obligations under this WORK ORDER. The information contained herein is not to be released or disclosed for any other use or purpose other than for the execution of this WORK ORDER. It is important that CONTRACTOR signs and returns the Work Order copy within three (3) days of receipt. No other form of Order acceptance will be accepted. Failure to return the Order acceptance does not diminish the responsibilities as set forth herein, but may result in delay to any payment(s) that may be due and may be the cause for termination of this WORK ORDER.

For all correspondence, Please quote Contract/Work Order No.
For detailed commercial terms & conditions, please refer line items terms/enclosures.

WO Period From DT: 01.04.2022 To DT:31.03.2023	Value of Work	INR	29,156,358.00
	CGST	INR	2,624,072.22
	SGST/UGST	INR	2624072.22

TOTAL ORDER VALUE: INR 34,404,502.44

Value in Words : (Rs. Three Crore Forty Four Lakh Four Thousand Five Hundred Two and Paise Forty Four only)

For other details, please refer line items.

Delivery Terms : N/A
Engineer in Charge :

Payment Terms : See Page Inside

BUYER: Saket Kumar Phone : 7710040289	for QWIK SUPPLY CHAIN PRIVATE LTD(FORMERLY-FINE TECH CORPORATION PVT LTD)	CONTRACTOR'S Acceptance
	Authorised Signatory	Signature Title Date

WORK ORDER

W.O.Number **XS1 / 4503677883** Dt.**14.06.2022**
Page No: 1

No	Item Code	Material/Work Description HSN/SAC Code	Quantity	UOM	PriceDetails	Unit Rate	Amount (INR)
1		MANAGED SERVICES_SILCHAR 996729	1	AU	Value of Work	INR/AU	26,240,722.00
					CGST	9.00 %	2,361,664.98
					SGST/UGST	9.00 %	2,361,664.98

The item covers the following Work :

10	3032061	SERVICES FOR STORAGE AND WAREHOUSING	26,240,722	YR - Years	Net value of item	1.00	26,240,722.00
----	---------	--------------------------------------	------------	------------	-------------------	------	---------------

2		NAPS MANAGED SERVICES_SILCHAR 996729	1	AU	Value of Work	INR/AU	2,915,636.00
					CGST	9.00 %	262,407.24
					SGST/UGST	9.00 %	262,407.24

The item covers the following Work :

10	3032061	SERVICES FOR STORAGE AND WAREHOUSING	2,915,636	YR - Years	Net value of item	1.00	2,915,636.00
----	---------	--------------------------------------	-----------	------------	-------------------	------	--------------

					Total Value of Work	INR	29,156,358.00
					Total CGST	INR	2,624,072.22
					Total SGST/UGST	INR	2,624,072.22

Total Order Value:						INR	34,404,502.44
---------------------------	--	--	--	--	--	------------	----------------------

Terms of payment :

Pro-rata payment(s) shall be made within 30 days from the date of receipt of GOODS, or receipt of correct invoice & dispatch documents whichever is later.

:
commercial details:
CTC : as per approved wage sheet
NAPS : Stipend as per wage sheet and service charge as per agreed terms
Monthly Management Fees : as per given slab

Note - There will be 20% deduction as Penalty of Management fee due to non-compliances of any nature whichever are applicable.

NAPS Project:

As communicated to you via email and in line with our Contract, you are expected to employ 15% of the Total Headcount as NAPS Trainee.

Service partners will be given Rs. 500/- per month per apprentice for managing the NAPS Candidate's compliance which includes obtaining mandatory required Employee Compensation policy, cost of Uniform, compliance management and other incidental charges, subject to any newly hired candidate works for at least for a week (7 days) at site.

Below is Breakup of Rs. 500/- per month per apprentice

WC Policy - 120
Uniform Charges - 120
TPA Charges - 40
Sourcing Charges - 220
Total - 500

Refer NAPS hiring guideline for more information

No. of Manpower - Management fee (INR)

Upto 15	-	18500
Upto 20	-	26250
Upto 30	-	33750
Upto 40	-	47250
Upto 50	-	60750
Upto 60	-	74250
Upto 75	-	81000
Upto 100	-	105000
Upto 125	-	135000
Upto 150	-	165000
Upto 175	-	195000
Upto 200	-	225000
Upto 225	-	239063
Upto 250	-	249375
Upto 275	-	275625
Upto 300	-	301875
Upto 325	-	328125
Upto 350	-	354375
Upto 375	-	380625
Upto 400	-	406875
Upto 425	-	433125
Upto 450	-	459375
Upto 475	-	485625
Upto 500	-	493594

Upto 550 -	511875
Upto 600 -	517500
Upto 650 -	562500
Upto 700 -	582188
Upto 800 -	618750
Upto 900 -	637500
Upto 1000 -	712500
Upto 1100 -	787500
Upto 1200 -	862500
Upto 1300 -	890625
Upto 1400 -	911250
Upto 1500 -	924375
Upto 1600 -	930000
Upto 1700 -	990000
Upto 1800 -	1050000
Upto 1900 -	1110000
Upto 2000 -	1170000
Above 2000 -	4% of Total CTC

Note(S):

1. It is essential that the Contractor shall mention ItemNo. & Item code along with corresponding Material/Work Description and W.O.No. as mentioned above, in the Delivery challan (On-Shore Order), Measurement sheet and invoice for ease of material Inwarding, Certification of work and Bill Processing. Failure to do so may be the grounds for the rejections(s) or delay in release of payment(s).

GSTIN No.: 18AAACF5232A1Z8

PAN No. : AAACF5232A

- As per recent amendment(s) in the Income-Tax Rules ("Rules") made vide the Income-tax (22nd Amendment) Rules, 2015, effective 1 January 2016. Rule 114B of the Rules as substituted, mentions transactions in relation to which Permanent Account Number (PAN) is to be quoted on all documents and includes sale or purchase of goods or services of any nature for an amount exceeding two lakh rupees per transaction (Sl. No 18 of the Table in Rule 114B).
- Rule 114C (2) of the Rules as substituted reads as follows: "Anyperson, being a person raising bills referred to at Sl. No 5 or 6 or 18 of rule 114B, who, in relation to a transaction specified in the saidSl. No., has issued any document shall ensure after verification that permanent account number has been correctly furnished and the same shall be mentioned in such document, or as the case may be, a declaration in Form 60 has been duly furnished with complete particulars". In case PAN is applied for and / or not available, Form 60 is to be duly filled and signed / verified and submitted with identity and address proof (KYC documents) as per the page 3 of form 60.
- You are therefore requested that your invoice / bill / payment acknowledgement / debit note / credit note, etc. should mention PAN of your entity as well as our PAN.

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION**1.1 Definitions:**

The following terms, unless the context requires otherwise, shall have the following meanings:

- (a) ACCEPTANCE OF GOODS means (i) if acceptance criteria are set forth in this CONTRACT, the BUYER'S preliminary determination that the GOODS satisfy all such acceptance criteria, including commissioning and performance tests, if applicable; or (ii) if no such criteria are provided, the BUYER'S preliminary determination that the GOODS comply with all requirements set forth in this CONTRACT. ACCEPTANCE OF GOODS shall be evidenced by the issuance of an acceptance certificate by the BUYER.
- (b) AFFILIATE means, with respect to any PERSON, any other PERSON, directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by or under direct, indirect or common control with, such PERSON. For the purposes of this definition, #control" means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of such PERSON, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by agreement with respect to the voting of securities, by other agreement conferring control over management or policy decisions, by virtue of the power to control the composition of the board of directors or managers, or otherwise. The terms #controlling" and #controlled" shall have correlative meanings.
- (c) BUYER means and shall include its successors and assigns. Terms such as ',Purchaser', 'Owner', or 'Customer', as may be used in any CONTRACT DOCUMENTS shall be construed to mean BUYER.

- (d) CHANGE is defined in Section 19.1.
- (e) CHANGE NOTICE is defined in Section 19.1.
- (f) CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION is defined in Section 12.
- (g) CONTRACT means the totality of the agreement between the BUYER and the SELLER as expressed in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
- (h) CONTRACT DOCUMENTS means the following and in the event of any conflicting provisions within the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the order of precedence of the documents shall be as provided below:
PURCHASE ORDER, including any amendments thereto;
SPECIAL CONDITIONS and annexures thereto;
GCP; and
any other document (A) referred to in any of the documents referred to in clauses (i) through (iii) above, or (B) agreed by the PARTIES to constitute a part of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and incorporated herein by specific reference.
- (i) DEFECT means any defect, deficiency, error, failure, flaw, omission, damage, fault, inadequacy or discrepancy in the workmanship or in the materials used in the fabrication and manufacture of GOODS or any part or component thereof and the word 'DEFECTIVE' shall be construed accordingly.
- (j) DELIVERY POINT is defined or described in the SPECIAL CONDITIONS.
- (k) DELIVERY SCHEDULE is defined or described in the SPECIAL CONDITIONS.
- (l) DELIVERY TERMS means the terms for the delivery of the GOODS, including the DELIVERY SCHEDULE, DELIVERY POINTS and locations and shipping terms, as set out in this CONTRACT. Except as otherwise specified in this CONTRACT, terms for the delivery of the GOODS shall incorporate the INCOTERMS.
- (m) DISPUTE is defined in Section 18.
- (n) DRAWINGS and DOCUMENTS mean the design calculations, drawings, analysis patterns, specifications, construction and fabrication drawings and documents, certificates, test results, installation, operating and maintenance manuals and any other documentation or materials prepared or provided by the SELLER under this CONTRACT (whether recorded in physical form or on electronic storage media).
- (o) GOODS means each item to be provided to the BUYER by the SELLER, or by a SUB-SELLER on behalf of the SELLER, including raw materials, processed materials, equipment, components, fabricated goods, finished products, spares, DRAWINGS and DOCUMENTS, data, related firmware or software and any other documentation described in this CONTRACT.
- (p) GOODS WARRANTY and GOODS WARRANTIES are defined in Section 9.
- (q) GOODS WARRANTY PERIOD is defined or described in the SPECIAL CONDITIONS. (r) GENERAL CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE or GCP means this General Conditions of Purchase.
- (s) INCOTERMS means the most recent International Commercial Terms published by the International Chamber of Commerce, Paris, which are in effect as on the date of the PURCHASE ORDER.
- (t) INVOICE PAYMENT DETAILS is defined in Section 5.
- (u) MAKE GOOD means to repair, correct, re-perform, replace, re-install or re-erect, as appropriate, any part, section, component or functionality of the GOODS, including all testing and re-testing related thereto, such that the GOODS fully comply and conform to the requirements of this CONTRACT.
- (v) MALICIOUS CODE means any (i) computer virus, worm, bot or trojan or (ii) spyware, malware, malicious, destructive or corrupting code, program, or macro, or any other code, program or macro that is hostile or damaging to information systems or components thereof.
- (w) PARTY means either the BUYER or the SELLER, as the context requires, and the PARTIES mean both the BUYER and the SELLER.
- (x) PERFORMANCE SECURITY is defined in the SPECIAL CONDITIONS.
- (y) PERSON means any individual, firm, corporation, limited liability company, voluntary association, partnership, joint venture, trust, limited organization, society, unincorporated

organization, governmental authority or other legal entity or organization.

(z) PURCHASE ORDER means the document entitled #Purchase Order” to which the documents referenced in Section 1.1 (h) (ii) to (iv) are attached.

(aa) SCOPE OF SUPPLY means all of the requirements of the BUYER with respect to the supply of the GOODS by the SELLER as set forth in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

(bb) SELLER means the PERSON with whom the BUYER has entered into this CONTRACT for purchase of the GOODS, as identified on the face of the PURCHASE ORDER, and shall include such PERSON’S successors and permitted assigns. Terms such as ‘Vendor’, ‘Supplier’ or ‘Contractor’ as may be used in any CONTRACT DOCUMENTS shall be construed to mean SELLER.

(cc) SITE means the BUYER’S premises at which the GOODS are to be stored, located or used as determined by the BUYER.

(dd) SPECIAL CONDITIONS means the document entitled #SPECIAL CONDITIONS” and attached to the PURCHASE ORDER.

(ee) SPECIFICATIONS means the description of the GOODS to be supplied under this CONTRACT, including, where appropriate, all specifications, requirements, technical standards, quality standards, performance standards, compatibility, interoperability, instructions, DRAWINGS and DOCUMENTS and other related criteria.

(ff) SUB-ORDER means an agreement entered into between the SELLER and a SUB-SELLER for the supply of raw materials, components, equipment, services or such other items as may be required by the SELLER to enable the fulfilment of the SELLER’S obligations under this CONTRACT.

(gg) SUB-SELLER means any third party from whom the SELLER sources raw materials, components, equipment, services or such other items as may be required by the SELLER to enable the fulfilment of the SELLER’S obligations under this CONTRACT.

(hh) SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS is defined in Section 5.

(ii) TAX or TAXES means all taxes, levies, cess, duties, fees, charges and other assessments imposed or assessed on or payable by the SELLER in any jurisdiction in relation to this CONTRACT or the SELLER’S performance of this CONTRACT.

(jj) TOTAL BASIC VALUE means the amount identified as the #Total Basic Value” set forth on the face of the PURCHASE ORDER, as the PURCHASE ORDER may be amended from time to time.

(kk) TOTAL ORDER VALUE means the amount identified as the #Total Order Value” set forth on the face of the PURCHASE ORDER, as the PURCHASE ORDER may be amended from time to time.

1.2 In this CONTRACT:

The singular shall include plural and vice versa, and words denoting natural persons shall also apply to partnerships, firms, companies, corporations, joint ventures, trusts, associations, organizations and other entities. All references to Sections, sub-sections, clauses, paragraphs and annexures are to Sections, sub-sections, clauses, paragraphs and annexures in or to this GCP unless otherwise specified. Reference to any statute shall include reference to applicable rules, regulations, ordinance, notification, orders or any other instrument having force of law prescribed, issued or passed under such statute with amendments thereto and replacements thereof. Unless otherwise required by the context in which any term appears, capitalized terms used in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS shall have the meanings specified in this GCP, or if not defined in this GCP, as defined elsewhere in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. For the purposes of this CONTRACT, the words and abbreviations that have well-known technical or trade meanings used but not defined in this GCP or elsewhere in this CONTRACT, shall be construed in accordance with such recognized technical or trade meanings. The words #include” and #including” are to be construed without limitation. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. The term #or” is not exclusive. The word #extent” in the phrase #to the extent” shall mean the degree to which a subject or other thing extends, and such phrase shall not mean simply #if.” The words #herein,” #hereof” and #hereunder” and words of similar import when used shall refer to this CONTRACT as a whole and not to any particular Section or sub-section of this CONTRACT.

SUPPLY OF GOODS

The SELLER shall complete the delivery of the GOODS in accordance with the DELIVERY TERMS. All the obligations of the SELLER to be performed on the dates as specified in this CONTRACT, including the delivery of the GOODS in accordance with the DELIVERY SCHEDULE are essential conditions of this CONTRACT. The SELLER shall at all times comply with all applicable laws in the SELLER’S performance of this CONTRACT. The SELLER shall obtain or procure any and all licences, permits, consents and approvals which may be required by any governmental authority to enable the supply of the GOODS in accordance with this CONTRACT.

PRICE

Unless otherwise expressly stated in this CONTRACT, the prices and rates set forth in this CONTRACT for the GOODS are not subject to any escalation on any account, including due to any increase in the cost of production, raw materials, labour, TAXES, any fluctuations in exchange rates, changes in applicable law or any other reason. Unless otherwise specified in the

SPECIAL CONDITIONS, all prices and rates set forth in the PURCHASE ORDER includes all packing costs, crating, handling charges or any other charges, and may, in accordance with the DELIVERY TERMS, include the costs of carriage/shipping of the GOODS and costs of insurance covering the GOODS. The SELLER shall ensure that the packing of the GOODS is as per the best standards in the industry for packing similar type of material, including that such packing is transport worthy. Neither the SELLER nor any other PERSON shall be entitled to any payments whatsoever towards any license fees, royalties, levies or the like for use of any intellectual property embodied or utilized in or for the use, operation, manufacture, fabrication, assembly or supply of the GOODS.

TAXES & DUTIES

The prices and rates specified in this CONTRACT include (i) all TAXES, and (ii) all withholding taxes or taxes deducted at source, as applicable, in India; with the exception of any taxes payable by the BUYER in India as specified in the SPECIAL CONDITIONS. The BUYER shall provide to the SELLER the certificates for the withholding taxes or taxes deducted at source, as applicable, in India deducted by the BUYER. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this CONTRACT, the SELLER shall be responsible for and shall bear and pay all TAXES imposed on the SELLER'S income, earnings or profits and the SELLER shall bear all withholding taxes or taxes deducted at source, as applicable, in India related to payments made by the BUYER to the SELLER. The BUYER shall deduct applicable withholding taxes or taxes deducted at source, as applicable, in India from payments due to the SELLER and deposit such withholding taxes or taxes deducted at source, as applicable, with the tax authority in India and pay the SELLER the net amount after deducting the applicable withholding taxes or taxes deducted at source.

INVOICING

The SELLER shall be entitled to raise invoices in accordance with the payment terms and invoicing instructions set forth in this CONTRACT. The SELLER shall provide the BUYER at the address specified in the SPECIAL CONDITIONS with correct invoices in triplicate along with all supporting documents required by the BUYER, including payment certification documents, shipping documents required for clearance of the GOODS, documentation required at the ports located in the country of the DELIVERY POINT and any other documents referred to in this CONTRACT or requested in writing by the BUYER (collectively #SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS"). Each invoice shall in all cases include all details requested by the BUYER, including the PURCHASE ORDER number, details for making payment, including the name of the SELLER'S bank, account number, RTGS / NEFT code (as applicable), and SWIFT codes (collectively, #INVOICE PAYMENT DETAILS"). Payment of any invoice shall only be made after BUYER'S receipt of correct invoice containing all INVOICE PAYMENT DETAILS and accompanied by all SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS.

PAYMENT

Unless otherwise expressly stated in the SPECIAL CONDITIONS, the BUYER shall make payment for GOODS within thirty days after the BUYER'S receipt of a correct invoice covering such GOODS containing all INVOICE PAYMENT DETAILS and accompanied by all SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. Payments of any invoice or other amounts to the SELLER shall not constitute ACCEPTANCE OF GOODS. To the extent that an invoice (i) does not include SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS or INVOICE PAYMENT DETAILS; or (ii) is otherwise incorrect or deficient, then the time period for payment of such portion of the corresponding invoice shall be suspended until thirty (30) days or such other period as agreed by the PARTIES after the date of receipt of the SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS or INVOICE PAYMENT DETAILS, or receipt of a correct invoice, as the case may be. Neither ACCEPTANCE OF GOODS nor payment for the GOODS shall mean that the GOODS comply with the requirements of this CONTRACT.

TITLE TO THE GOODS

Except as otherwise provided in this CONTRACT, title to and ownership of the GOODS shall transfer to the BUYER and the GOODS shall become the property of the BUYER upon the first to occur of the following events: (a) when BUYER pays for the GOODS or part thereof; or (b) when such GOODS or part thereof are delivered to the BUYER or to an agent or freight forwarder nominated by the BUYER. Upon transfer of title to the GOODS, the BUYER shall have absolute ownership and good, marketable and clear title to all such GOODS, free and clear of any and all liens, charges, security interests or any other encumbrances. The SELLER shall, at its sole risk and cost, either self-insure or purchase insurance for the GOODS against the risk of loss of or damage to the GOODS for the full replacement value of the GOODS until delivery thereof to the BUYER in accordance with the terms of this CONTRACT.

QUALITY

The SELLER shall supply the GOODS in accordance with the requirements of this CONTRACT, including with respect to the description, SPECIFICATIONS, and quality and standards as specified in this CONTRACT. Unless otherwise specified in this CONTRACT, the SELLER shall, at SELLER'S cost, examine, test, and inspect the GOODS.

GOODS WARRANTIES

1.1 The SELLER warrants that all GOODS shall: (a) be free from DEFECTS; (b) be new and unused, fit for the purposes intended; (c) comply with the requirements of this CONTRACT and applicable laws; (d) be provided with and accompanied by all DRAWINGS and DOCUMENTS as specified in this CONTRACT and all other information, necessary for the operation, maintenance, repair, storage and safe use of the GOODS; and (e) with respect to any firmware or software embedded or accompanying the GOODS, be free from and shall not contain any MALICIOUS CODE. The foregoing warranties are collectively referred to as #GOODS WARRANTIES" and individually as a #GOODS WARRANTY".

1.2 Without prejudice to any other obligations and liabilities of the SELLER, if the BUYER notifies the SELLER of any breach of any of the GOODS WARRANTIES, then SELLER shall, at its sole cost and expense, immediately following notification, but in any event within seven (7) days of such notification, take all actions and measures, to MAKE GOOD the breach without reducing the functionality of the GOODS or affecting the performance guarantees, if any, given by the SELLER with respect to the GOODS. The SELLER shall be liable for all costs and expenses relating to all MAKE GOOD activities and SELLER'S obligations under any of the GOODS WARRANTIES, including inspection, removal, warehousing, return,

re-installation and all taxes, duties and levies. The SELLER'S MAKE GOOD obligations shall be applicable for one or more breaches of the GOODS WARRANTIES that existed prior to the expiration of the WARRANTY PERIOD and such one or more breaches were notified to the SELLER either during the WARRANTY PERIOD or within six (6) months after the expiration of the WARRANTY PERIOD.

PERFORMANCE SECURITY

The BUYER shall be entitled to make a claim and be permitted to draw the amount of such claim under the PERFORMANCE SECURITY, inter alia, in the event of SELLER'S failure of due and proper performance and observance of the stipulations, terms and conditions of this CONTRACT, including the occurrence of any event of default as set forth in Section 16.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

The SELLER further represents and warrants and covenants that the GOODS, DRAWINGS and DOCUMENTS and the BUYER'S proposed use (as contemplated by this CONTRACT) of the GOODS and all other property provided by the SELLER under this CONTRACT, do not and will not infringe or misappropriate the intellectual property rights of any third party. The SELLER hereby grants to the BUYER a perpetual, irrevocable, non-exclusive, royalty-free, fully paid-up right and license, with the right to use, copy, modify and prepare derivative works of the SELLER'S intellectual property incorporated in the GOODS or the DRAWINGS and DOCUMENTS.

CONFIDENTIALITY

Save as expressly permitted by this Section, any confidential information of the BUYER (the "#CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION") disclosed to the SELLER shall not, without the prior written consent of the BUYER, be disclosed, used, copied, modified or otherwise transferred by the SELLER to any third party, other than to the SELLER'S AFFILIATES and the SELLER'S and the SELLER'S AFFILIATES' respective directors, officers and employees (i) who have a need to know in connection with the supply and/or usage of the GOODS under this CONTRACT, and (ii) who are bound by a written obligation of confidentiality to the SELLER no less restrictive than the provisions of this CONTRACT; in each case only to the extent necessary for the purpose of performing its obligations under this CONTRACT and for no other purpose. The SELLER agrees to protect the CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION with the same degree of care that it uses to protect its own confidential information, but in all events will use at least a reasonable degree of care. Upon notice by the BUYER, the SELLER shall promptly return or destroy the CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION as directed by the BUYER and provide a written confirmation thereof to the BUYER.

ETHICAL CONDUCT

In addition to the other representations and warranties contained in this CONTRACT, the SELLER further represents, warrants and covenants that: (a) neither the SELLER nor any of its AFFILIATES and to the best of its knowledge, none of its SUB-SELLERS, nor any of its or its AFFILIATES' or SUB-SELLERS' respective employees, officers, directors or representatives, has made, offered to make or agreed to make any loan, gift, donation, commission, kick-back, bribe or other payment or facility, directly or indirectly, whether in cash or in kind, to or for (i) any official, employee or representative of any governmental authority, (ii) any employee, officer, director or representative of the BUYER or its AFFILIATES, or (iii) any third party, by whatsoever name called, related to the negotiation or execution of this CONTRACT or in connection with the performance of this CONTRACT; (b) the SELLER will not, and it will cause its AFFILIATES and SUB-SELLERS, and its and their respective employees, officers, directors or representatives to not, make, offer to make or agree to make any loan, gift, donation, commission, kick-back, bribe or other payment or facility, directly or indirectly, whether in cash or in kind, to or for (i) any official, employee or representative of any governmental authority, (ii) any employee, officer, director or representative of the BUYER or its AFFILIATES, or (iii) any third party related to the negotiation or execution of this CONTRACT or in connection with the performance of this CONTRACT; and (c) if the SELLER learns of or has reason to know of any such payment, offer or agreement described in Section 13 (a) or (b) above, to make any such loan, gift, donation, commission, kick-back, bribe or other payment or facility to any of the persons described in Section 13 (a) or (b) above, it will immediately inform the BUYER in writing communicating to the BUYER all relevant information in respect of the above within the knowledge or possession of the SELLER. Without prejudice to the SELLER'S obligations as above, the SELLER agrees not to, and to cause its AFFILIATES and SUB-SELLERS not to, offer or give, or agree to give, to any employee, officer, director or representative of the BUYER any consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for doing, refraining from doing, or for having done or refrained from doing, any act in relation to the obtaining or performance of this CONTRACT, or for showing or refraining from showing favour or disfavour to any third party in relation to this CONTRACT.

INDEMNIFICATION

1.3 The SELLER shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the BUYER from and against (a) any and all claims brought against the BUYER; and (b) any and all losses incurred or suffered by the BUYER, in each case for or relating to or arising out of sickness, injury to or death of any person, or damage to or destruction of property owned or leased by any person or entity, to the extent caused by the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of the SELLER or any SUB-SELLER.

1.4 The SELLER shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the BUYER from and against (i) any and all claims brought against the BUYER; and (ii) any and all losses incurred or suffered by the BUYER, in each case for or relating to: (a) violation of any applicable laws by the SELLER or a SUB-SELLER, including any penalty, interest, tax or other charge that may be levied or assessed as a result of any delay or failure of the SELLER or SUB-SELLER to pay any TAXES payable by the SELLER or SUB-SELLER or file any return or information required to be filed by the SELLER or the SUB-SELLER under any applicable laws; and (b) failure of the SELLER to pay any PERSONS, including the SUB-SELLERS, furnishing labour, equipment, materials, software or intellectual property used by the SELLER in performing the SELLER'S obligations under this CONTRACT.

SUSPENSION AND TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

1.5 Notwithstanding anything contained to the contrary in any other provisions of this CONTRACT, the BUYER may at any time upon prior written notice to the SELLER, terminate all or any part of this CONTRACT for convenience or suspend all or any part of this CONTRACT for such period of time as the BUYER may determine.

1.6 In the event BUYER terminates the whole or part of this CONTRACT, the SELLER shall, as and by way of full compensation for such termination, only be entitled to reasonable and necessarily incurred termination costs that are appropriately substantiated by the SELLER; provided, however, that the SELLER shall take all reasonable actions to mitigate any cost, loss or damage which the SELLER may incur as a result of such termination.

TERMINATION FOR CAUSE

The BUYER may, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the BUYER in this CONTRACT or at law or in equity, terminate this CONTRACT by a written notice of termination and without any penalty to, or payment obligation of, the BUYER (other than undisputed payment obligations outstanding as of the date of any such termination, with disputed payment obligations being subject to the dispute resolution provisions of Section 18) due to the occurrence of any of the following events: (a) the SELLER commences or is subject to any proceeding for relief from its creditors or bankruptcy; or (b) the SELLER commits any misrepresentation, fraud or wilful misconduct or breaches the provisions of Sections 7, 8, 9, 12 or 13, or any other material stipulation, term, or condition of this CONTRACT.

LIMITATION AND EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY

1.7 Subject to Section 17.2, the aggregate liability of a PARTY in respect of any and all claims or liabilities arising out of or in connection with any breach of this CONTRACT shall not, in the aggregate, exceed the TOTAL BASIC VALUE. The foregoing limitation of liability shall not apply to: (i) SELLER'S breach of Sections 11 and 13; (ii) all of the SELLER'S internal costs and expenses and TAXES in connection SELLER'S obligations under any of the GOODS WARRANTIES; (iii) any breach by the SELLER of applicable laws; and (iv) SELLER'S gross negligence, wilful misconduct, fraud or wilful misrepresentation.

1.8 Neither PARTY shall be liable to the other PARTY for any indirect, remote, special, exemplary or punitive damages or consequential damages of such other PARTY, such as loss of business opportunity, goodwill or loss of profits, provided however, the foregoing limitation and exclusion shall not apply to liabilities arising from the SELLER'S breach of Sections 11 and 13, or for SELLER'S, gross negligence, wilful misconduct, fraud or wilful misrepresentation.

GOVERNING LAW, JURISDICTION AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

This CONTRACT shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of India excluding its conflicts-of-laws provisions which would refer construction hereof to the laws of another jurisdiction. Any PARTY claiming that one or more questions, claims or differences of opinion (each a #DISPUTE") has arisen which is attributable to the construction, interpretation or performance or breach of the terms and conditions of this CONTRACT, then the PARTIES shall first make good faith efforts to amicably resolve the DISPUTE. If despite good faith efforts the PARTIES cannot amicably resolve the DISPUTE, then either PARTY shall have a right to refer such DISPUTE to arbitration by a sole arbitrator to be appointed in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996. The arbitration proceedings shall be held in Ahmedabad, Gujarat, India, shall be conducted in the English language and in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996. The decision of the arbitrator on any DISPUTE shall constitute an award and shall be final and binding on the PARTIES.

MISCELLANEOUS

1.9 The SELLER represents and warrants to the BUYER that (i) this CONTRACT has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the SELLER and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the SELLER, enforceable against the SELLER in accordance with its terms; (ii) the GOODS comply with the requirements of this CONTRACT and applicable laws; and (iii) the SELLER will deliver to the BUYER good and marketable title to GOODS, and upon delivery, all GOODS shall be free and clear of any and all liens, claims, security interests, encumbrances and rights of third parties.

1.10 The BUYER may, at any time, by written notice to the SELLER signed by the BUYER'S authorised representative (#CHANGE NOTICE") direct changes to this CONTRACT (#CHANGE"), including changes in any one or more of the following: (1) the DRAWINGS and DOCUMENTS, SPECIFICATIONS or SCOPE OF SUPPLY; (2) any additions to or deletions from quantities ordered; and (3) the DELIVERY TERMS. Upon receipt of the CHANGE NOTICE, if no equitable adjustment is required, then the SELLER shall diligently implement and perform the CHANGE such that it shall meet all the performance obligations, including delivery of GOODS as agreed in this CONTRACT. However, if the SELLER believes that it is entitled to an equitable adjustment then the SELLER shall assert its claim for an adjustment for any CHANGE under this Section 19.1 within ten (10) days from the date of the SELLER'S receipt of the CHANGE NOTICE, accompanied by all documents (including technical documents and calculations) supporting or evidencing its claim. The SELLER shall not suspend or delay performance of this CONTRACT during the review, negotiation and settlement of any CHANGE. In the event of a DISPUTE in relation to the validity or interpretation of a CHANGE NOTICE or if the BUYER and the SELLER cannot agree on the terms of the CHANGE, then the BUYER shall have the right to direct the SELLER to implement such CHANGE and the SELLER shall be bound to implement such CHANGE notwithstanding such DISPUTE. The SELLER shall keep auditable records relating to the implementation of such CHANGE. Any such DISPUTE shall be subject to resolution in accordance with Section 18.

1.11 At the sole option and written direction of the BUYER, the SELLER shall store the GOODS up to sixty (60) days beyond the delivery dates stipulated in this CONTRACT, at no cost to the BUYER. The SELLER shall continue to maintain the insurance on the GOODS in accordance with Section 7 for the period of such storage. For storage after sixty (60) days, the SELLER shall be entitled to reimbursement of all direct out of pocket expenses and insurance costs incurred for storage of the GOODS beyond the initial sixty (60) days subject to production of evidence of such payment.

1.12 The BUYER may, at the BUYER'S option, offset any amounts due to the BUYER from the SELLER under this CONTRACT or any other purchase order or contract between the BUYER and the SELLER against any amounts due or to become due to the SELLER from the BUYER under this CONTRACT.

1.13 Neither PARTY may assign, transfer or delegate all or any portion of its rights or obligations under this CONTRACT in any manner, without the prior written consent of the other PARTY, except that this CONTRACT may be assigned or transferred in whole (both as to the benefits and/or the obligations contained therein) or in part by the BUYER to any AFFILIATE of the BUYER and/or to any leasing or financial institution without the consent or approval of the SELLER. Subject to the provision of this Section 19.4, this CONTRACT shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the PARTIES.

1.14 The performance by the SELLER of its duties and obligations under this CONTRACT is that of an independent contractor and nothing contained in this CONTRACT creates or implies

an agency relationship or constitutes a joint venture or partnership between the BUYER and the SELLER. The SELLER shall have no right or authority to make commitments or enter into contracts on behalf of, bind, or otherwise obligate the BUYER in any manner whatsoever.

1.15 No change, amendment, waiver or modification of this CONTRACT shall be valid or binding upon the PARTIES unless such change, amendment, waiver or modification shall be in writing and duly executed by the authorized representatives of both PARTIES. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this CONTRACT shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the other provisions of this CONTRACT, and this CONTRACT shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

1.16 The obligations under this CONTRACT which by implication or by express stipulation of the PARTIES survive the termination or expiry of this CONTRACT shall be performed by the PARTIES even after the termination or expiration of this CONTRACT. In addition to and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Sections 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18 and 19 shall survive any termination or expiration of this CONTRACT or any portion thereof.

1.17 Nothing contained in this CONTRACT shall have an effect of limiting either PARTY'S remedies that are otherwise available to a PARTY in law or equity against the other PARTY. Neither this CONTRACT nor any provision thereof will be construed in favour of or against a PARTY due to that PARTY'S drafting of this CONTRACT or any provision thereof. No course of dealing or course of performance under any other contract between the PARTIES shall be considered in the interpretation or enforcement of this CONTRACT.

1.18 This CONTRACT embodies the entire agreement between the BUYER and the SELLER with respect to the subject matter of this CONTRACT and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, commitments, promises, representations, negotiations, discussions and correspondence, whether oral or written, between the PARTIES with respect to the subject matter hereof, including any other conditions proposed by the SELLER on the SELLER'S invoices, standard forms and correspondence with the BUYER. Nothing contained in any invoice or other document signifying the agreement, acknowledgement or confirmation, or conditional acceptance of this CONTRACT by the SELLER or communication thereof shall have any effect of amendment or variation to this CONTRACT unless such amendment or variation is specifically accepted by the BUYER in writing and included in this CONTRACT.

FORCE MAJEURE

For the purposes of this contract, an event of "force majeure" shall mean any strikes, work stoppages or other labor difficulties, fires, floods or other acts of God; acts of government or any subdivision or agency thereof; which are beyond the control of the party claiming the occurrence of a force majeure event and which delays, interrupts or prevents such party from performing its obligations under this contract. Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, the reduction, depletion, shortage, curtailment or cessation of Seller's supplies or reserves or any other supplies or materials of Seller shall not be regarded as an event of force majeure. The party affected by a force majeure event shall give notice thereof to the other party within (10) days following the occurrence thereof and shall apprise the other party of the probable extent to which the affected party will be unable to perform or will be delayed in performing its obligations hereunder. The affected party shall exercise due diligence to eliminate or remedy the force majeure cause and shall give the other party prompt notice when that has been accomplished. Notwithstanding the foregoing within (5) days following Seller's declaration of a force majeure event which prevents its full and/or timely delivery of the goods hereunder, Buyer may at its option and without liability (1) require Seller to apportion among its customers the good available for delivery during the force majeure period; (2) cancel any or all delayed or reduced deliveries; or (3) cancel any outstanding deliveries hereunder and terminate this contract. After cessation of a force majeure event declared by Seller, Seller shall, at Buyer's option but not otherwise, be obligated to deliver goods not delivered during the force majeure period. After cessation of a force majeure event declared by the Buyer, neither party shall be obligated to deliver or purchase goods not so delivered and purchased during the force majeure period.

ANNEXURE FOR SITE DETAILS

Site	Site Name	Address	Site GSTIN No.
SLDF	Smart Hub Silchar FCPL	Qwik Supply Chain Private Ltd(formerly-Fine Tech Corporation Pvt Ltd) 2Nd R S Patta No 64 & 65 Covered By Dag No 177181 &182 Mouza Ambicapur Pt I Porgona Barakpar SILCHAR AS - 788004	18AAACF5232A1Z8